

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case No. :- CRM(M) No. 708/2024

Yog Raj

.....Petitioner (s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Vinod Wali, Advocate

Vs

U.T. of J&K and Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. P.D. Singh, Dy. AG for R-1
Respondent No. 2 is present in person.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

09.09.2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner wants to settle his dispute with respondent no. 2 amicably by entering into compromise, the respondent no. 2, who is present in person, admits the same and submits that she is not averse to enter into compromise with the petitioner and submits before this Court that she wants to settle the dispute amicably with the petitioner. She also undertakes to withdraw all the cases, which is pending before various forums, the details of which finds mention in the instant petition.

With a view to proceed further in the matter, this Court deems it proper to direct Registrar Judicial of this Court to record statements of petitioner and respondent no. 2 today itself, and in case any compromise is arrived at by the petitioner and respondent no. 2, the same be placed on record on the next date of hearing.

Heard in part.

List for continuation on 13.09.2024.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge**